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Mrs. William D. Case
3517 Little York Rd.

January 7, 1989 Dayton, OH 45414

Dear Mr. Berger,

Just recently, I received your name from Bernice Wilson as one interested in

the Plattenberger family. Through her I also Qontacted Mildred Donley and now

have a copy of her interesting book. My great‘grandmother was Mary ( Polly)

"lattenberger from Middletown Pa, who married Isaac Cassel of Montgomery Co, Pa
in 1825 and came to Ohio in 1835. My Aunt, Mabel Cassel vernon has worked for

many years on our famlly history and traced all of our ancestors back to Immigrants,

all of whom were in Penn. by the time of the Revolution. She thought that Polly
was a dau. of George, son of Rev. John 1T . However, I found that Polly had 2

brothers and 2 sisters living near her, all of which did not seem to fit into
George's tamily. I searched for information on the family in many libraries but

could find out very little about the'Plbergs. Finally, through the Organizatdan

"alatines to America, I located Bernice Wilson and a whole new world opened'up!

I am particularly interested in this family because I am in the posession of
some remarkable little " papers" that I found after my father died. They had

obviously been passed down in the Plattenberg fémily and then through the
Cassels to him. There are about 13 of them about 4 " x 5" dated in the 1750's

and several signed on the back, Johannes Plattenberger Jr. It 1s my impression

that little papers such as these were done as handwriting practice by children

in the early schools or to amuse themselves on Sundays. Several are Christmas
greetings, prayers, hymns but the most interesting to genealogists are ones
commemorating the deaths of other children in the family. I am send;ing you

copies. Since you are descended from Christian you will be Surpriséd to discover
that he died at the age of 9 years old. Obviously, the name was used agaiﬁ%

and your ancestor was probably born shortly after the death of the first Christian.

' 756
Nathaniel, Christain and little Anna Marie Palmer probably died at the same time’ >

of sqge ipldemlc Anna Marie was no doubt the oaudter of one of Barbara's brotfthers
VIS VA p
If he’was the son of Barbara he would have to have been born 1n 1757 or before

her death in 1758. I suppose it is also possible that he could have been the son
of Johannes 2nd wife. There is no question in my mind as to the authenticity of

these papers. They are very old but well preserved. I am not sure that Johannes
Jr. wrote all of them either , but they are enough to tell me that my great-grand-

mother Polly Plattenberger was a member of that family. A german friend translated
them for me. What do you call these papers ? A woman who has done some research

on Penna Dutch folk art called them: " Vorschrift " but perhaps, living in the

midst of old Penna you could give me a better idea. I thought perhaps you might
be interested in the other paper I am enclosing. It is the beautiful frontspiece
from a singing book hé%ed down 1n the Cassel family to a Couéin of mine. I'm
sure 1t 1s very valuable. The colors are still vibrant. Can you tell us anything
about it. ?




It 1s truly wonderful to have these treasures and I wonder how many others
that ﬁyould shed some light on our ancestry are lurking in some attic or

worse, have been carelessly thrtown away because no one could read them !

—ven though you are descended from Christian P'berg, I am wondering if you

have unearthed any information about John 111. Since George and family moved
to West Virginai shortly after the Rev. War, that leaves only John who could
be the father of my Mary - Polly. Her brother Jacob was born in 1796 ( 1850
census) Any of the other hrothers by John's second wife would have been to

young to be the father of this family. Polly had a sister Susanna living with hﬁﬁ?g_
I jj
the family who never married and when she died in 1870 her estate was divided "

between her 2 brothers , Jacob and Peter, her sister Elizabeth Plattenberger

wife of John White and the children of her sister ?0lly and Isaac Cassel.

Mildred Donley's bock states that John III had 9 children and mentions Mary

and Jacob but not the other three. But since there are no dates given for their
births it lmay be that the list is not complete. I intend to ask her what was
the source of her information, of course but I did want you to know about the

2 Christians andjsince I am writing you}thought that You being close to the
source of 1nformation might be able to shed a little light on my problem.

My Cassel 1line goes back as follows: Mary Ellen Cassel Case, dau. of Homer D.

Cassel, M.D., s/o William Henry Cassel, s/o Benjamin Cassel, s/o Isaac and

Mary Plattenberg Cassel, Isaacs father was known as Jacob the Miller of Skippack,
s/o0 Isaac, Son of the immigrant Yellis Cassel who came on the "™ Friendship"
in 1727. I understand that two of the Cassel homes are still standing today .

Are you familiar with any of the Cassels.? Other lines from which we clain

descent are Kolb, Detweiler, Rittenhouse, Janson, Schumacher, Van Sintern.

erhaps we have some other common ancestors.

I'm doing all this with the idea of writing a family history for my family
and when I get the Plattenbergs straightened out I will just about have it

finished. Besides the actual names, dates, and places my Aunt had so many
interesting stories to go along with them I felt it was toointeresting to keep

in a filing cabinet. She is still living but frail. However she is thrilled

that I am doing this book and I want to get it finished so that she can enjoy it
andﬂkknow that her work has not beenneglected. I'm finding she made other mistakes
too but that 1s inevitable, expecially when you consider the difficulties of doing

this kind of work 25 years ago. Please excuse my terrible typing,It is getting
late so will close. Hope to hear from you. Slncerely

,f’x’ FZ@/ 5L/W¢ (’(;f,; M,//;
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‘This Note
Booklet belongs to

Susana Kassel, a

practiced singer in the Skip-
packer School *** %% *x

written on 16%h

September
1792

This 1s a reproduction of a singing book copied by Susana Kassel, born
1782. She was the sister of our third great grandfather, Jacob the Miller
of Skippack. It was passed down in the Cassel family and given to Jesse

Cassel by his great Aunt Deborah Merkle Cassel wife of Jesse Cassel, Susana’s
nephew.
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1301 Bradford Road
Oreland, Pa. 19075
April 16, 1989

Dear Mary Ellen,

Sorry for not getting back to you sooner regarding your letter of
January 7th on the Plattenberger family. I haven’t spent too much

time on that family lately but found your letter and little "papers"
. very 1nteresting.

My research shows that my ancestor, Christian Plattenberger, was

born on June 25, 1747. That date came from the Moravian archives from
the Church at Schoeneck, Pa. where Christian was a member until he
moved to Maryland around 1850. This is the same date that appears in

the little paper (#6) that you sent to me. The date of 6th July was
probably the date on which he was baptized. Since we know that he
didn’t die at an early age, I suspect that these papers served some
other purpose than to commemorate the death of a child. Several of
the papers were apparently prepared in 1756 but I’m not sure of the
reason they were written. Christian would have been 9 years old in
1756, too young to be confirmed. Perhaps, as you suggested, they were
writing exercises in school or Sunday school. If I’m correct about

this, then there was no second Christian Plattenberger born at a later
date.

After studying the papers, I have doubts that they pertained to
the deaths of children. The one on Nathaniel (#9) was prepared in
1756 but records show that Nathaniel died in 1751, shortly after his
birth. He is buried in the Moravian Cemetery at Lititz, Pa. Two
other children of Johannes Blattenberger are also buried there,
Elizabeth who died in 1749 and Anna Rosina who died in 1758. Johannes
later had a second child named Anna Rosina, born May 17, 1761, by his
~third wife, Ottilia Margaret (Zimmerman) Boetzell. The paper on
Friedrick (#7) was dated 1758 but we know that he lived to marry and
raise a family in Lancaster Co. The german word "losung" means
password or watchword. Perhaps, these papers had something to do with
memory phrases or little sayings that they wrote to practice writing
skills. I’d be very interested in the translation that you have of
these papers so we could confirm what they really are. By the way, I
haven’t done much research on Penna Dutch folk customs so I can’t be
of much help on what the papers were called or on the frontspiece from
the singing book. I wish I had more knowledge in that area. I know
that the early Germans did some beautiful art work.

You also asked about any information on John III. Mildred Donley
and I differ quite a bit on some of the Plattenberger lines. Before
corresponding with Mildred and Bernice Wilson, I had done some
Plattenberger research on my own and pieced together some of the
family lines including John III who married Anna Maria Magdalena
Ettley. However, my list of his children is different than those
shown in Mildred’s book. Enclosed is a copy of my family sheet.

Among John’s children I show a Margaret, born in 1795, but not the
Mary or Polly who was your ancestor, unless Margaret was known as
Polly. Do you know the date of birth of your Mary or Polly .
Plattenberger? That would help to nail down the right family line.
According to my research, John I1I also had a daughter named Susan and
a son named Peter. However, I never found a son named Jacob.



The family of Peter Blattenberger, son of Johannes and Barbara
(Palmer) Blattenberger, seems to match more closely what you're
looking for. Peter, who was married to a Susanns Eby, had two sons
Jacob and Peter and a daughter Elizabeth who married a John Weid (or
White) in 1820. Enclosed is a copy of my family sheet. I also show a
daughter born in 1789 who could be your Mary or Polly. I also
enclosed a copy of Peter’s will which mentions children Jacob and
Peter and daughter Susanna. If you think that this line looks
.correct; I can look through my notes to find out what sources were
used to develop the information.

1 guess that’s about all for now. 1I’'d better close now and get
this in the mail to you. Looking forward to hearing from you so we
can straighten this out.

Sincerely yours,

Dale E. Berger
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Mrs. William D. Case { frgpt
3517 Little York Rd. J

Dayton, Ohio 45414

Dear Dale,

¥ I was so excited when I received your letter. It was quite a surprise
in more ways than one. I had just about given up ever hearlrg from you
thinking perhaps yocu had lost interest in genealogy or just didn't

find my letter interesting. I was JUSt about to leave for a trip to
Germany o visit my son and his wife in Mainz. He 1s a dentist 1n the
army there on hls second tour of Germany. He wanted to take me to
Holland in the spring to see the tul_ips in bloom. I wduld have written
you right back if I had had the time because you were such a big help

to me. I think you are probably exactly right about my great- grs mother
coming from the Peter Blattenberger family. The dates of the children
you have listed all agree quite well with census records and cemetery
records that I have found here in Montgomery Co. Ohioexcept for Peter
who according to census records would have been born in 1804, but

that could easily vary by the time the census was taken.Polly/Mary was
borm 29 0Oct 1805 and died 5 Aug 1879. You don't give a month and day for
Peter's birth in 1805-- is it possible this was an estimate and he was bornodn 1804°¢
Even if he was bhbrn earl%y in 1805, itts possible Mary coculd have been born
in late Oct. possibly prematurely. Susanna is listed in Mont. Co. Census
as sister of Mary Cassel living with them in 1850 and 1870 censuéﬂlsts
She died 21 Sept. 1870, probably soon after the census taker left She

1is not listed in 1860. Maybe she was with another relatlive at the tlme.

Now that you have pointed this out, I don't see why I didn't see it, except
that Mildred's book says nothing about the family ever coming to Ohio.
When she sald the children were handicapped I assumed a mental oﬂwery
serious physical handicap. Since both Susan and Jacob both lived | to
ripe old ages the handicap must not have been too severe.Possiblyit
was a club foot or some hip displasia. At any rate it appears Jacob
married twice. His wife 1s listed as Margaret in 1870 and he 1$ buriled
with one named Ida. I don't know if he had any children as they would
have left home bef-ore he appears in® the Ohio census. At the age of
/3 hls occupation 1s given as "farmer". His wife Margaret was /0years
and born in Wurtenberg Germany. They also had a 22 year old domestic
living with them. I will eclose 8:CopY of the Settlement of Susan's
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gn i doubt 11 L Fs. wel ‘But now, whéfe did you~

get the in ation about this fa'lly . and I wonder why there 1s

no mention of Mary/jolly It 1s not SUIDIlSlﬂg that she is not mentioned
in the will as none of the other daughters except Susan are elther.
Mary would have been the youngest and if the records came from a family
Bible, sometimesthey never got around to enterglng the last child. Or

1t 1s possible that this Fully may have~bean dgoing to Mennonite OT

River Brethren church by t“e time she was born and the#® records were
not good. The will mentioned 6 children ‘Which:-cotld include Mary if -
the older unnamed daughter died young.

0f course the main reason I thought Mary was descended from Rev Wag

John #¥% I1 was the fact that she had the papers he wrote in her posession.
However the fact that she was the youngest child of the youngi%t child
Peter TQ;MHHEEQE probably the last to leave home and got the fmalyhelrlooms,

7

such as they were &w{ ﬁﬁ%”@‘m’“ Td

But now to the part which concerns you, the llttle DApers. Inc1dentally I dio
find a woman famillar with this type of thing and she also called them " Vorschrift."
I have had them translated by two different peoplecand they both agree that they
referred to the deaths of these children. The first waSIGerman gentleman who happede d
to be our guest as a part of a " Sister City",exchange. He was quite elderly but
sharp and spoke very good English. He wrote the translations from old German to
modern German and then to an English translation. He explained the expression
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Kinder Lasung as meaning " Chlld released from living"™ It is an idiom not used
in modern German The verb leshgw means to untie, release , loosen. Or perhaps
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\xr§m one could say'relieved of suffering. Or possibly it is as used as a euphemism A
%&Hﬁﬁt* for death much as we say " passed away " today The word losen’which you found does J
N not have the two little dots over the 0 and 15 thlsAa different word - to wager. N
N (umlaut) = N
& Several years later I found another woman and asked her to translate some of the Ns
< papers into a little more poetic English and also gave her cne of the "deathaotices" "\
| She was born in Germany and translates for a living. She simply translated it as QE
N "died as a child" whizch 1s how we would put 1t today. So I think there 1s no \

question as to the meaning or authenticity of these papers. There is no frivolity
to any of these papers. They all deal with Biblical themes, Hymns and religlous
holidays. The very fact that they were preserved lends credence 7to them:

According to what I have been able to piece together of the famlly of Joehahhes I
there could have been room for the birth of the second Christian in 1757. In
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.S, your obit of John you say Anna Rosina was born when Barbara died. But your chart &
ﬁgi shows Anna dyling May 29, 1958: According o Barbara's oblt which was sent L0 me - E&t
N by Bernlice, she died Jah 26 1¥58. Mildred's book states Anna Rosina was born in N
“§%/HW1Q56 and dled in 1758 ZM‘Frederlck would have had to have been the son of Margaret. N
3§ The obit states that Barbara had borne 9 children and 4 sons and 2 daughters were iﬁﬁ
*if still living when she died. The daughters would be according to your FGS, AnnaRosina 21\»

who died after her death and the oldest dau Anna Maria. Assuming my little papers
* are accurate,and your dates are accurate the:four:sons would be Daniel, Johannes,
- Fredrick ( who died later in the year 1758ﬁ and Peter. If Fredrick died Jjust bfore
' his mother that leaves your Christian as a 2 year old and one of the four surviving
sons. I'11l 1nclude a copy of the obit. assumlhg you do not have a copy Or you@
would have figured this out for yoursei
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I sent to Lanc.Co. for land transactions of John P'berg and was sent, among others.
the sale of lots in Mannheim from Margaret Zimmerman to Johm in 1767 and then in’
D 1768 they were transferred to Anna R. and Margarethe who couldn"t havebeen more
—  than 4-6 years old. Someone gave me the idea that Margaret Zimmerman and Ottila
Boetzel were believed to be the same person, but in the contract she is listed

as Margaret Zimmerman, widow. (in 1767 ). Why would they turn over property to
~  two little girls ? Incidentally they are called the "two only daught rs" of Margret
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N and John Plattenberg. It doesn't say they didn't have any sons.
g (msgz,wu%{wf .,P‘f,e)

I'm sure this is all very disconcerting to you. I know what it is to think you have:
e¢verything all figured out and then to have someone throwra monkey wrench into the
works. I sent cbpies of these papers to Bernice and Mildred. Mildred solved,the
problem nicely by ignoring it. We exchanged several letters but I think she iethht
out.. She could give me no documentation or sources for any of her information.

She 1s presently({or at least several months ago)11v1hg in a mobile &home which

she hates and is trying to sell and move back into a larger home. It's no

wonder she can't find anything. She says she has no plans to revise the book. Too
bad for she has such a good start. I understand that she put it together in a big
hurry for the family reunion but it's a shame she isn't going to put it in a better
form. I expect if I ever get my book done, I'11l feel the same w -
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| Incidentally 1h your paper on John I you say that Barbara is hl‘ﬂ2hd wife. What 1s
1/ the source of nformation for thls statementy

o JW L b5
With regardjtc Jotn III... when /

'still thought he was my ancestor I sent for orphans -
Ct. records and it looks like £ died Jjust before his father. Apparently, Anna Mary “
“ttley his widow married Josegh Bolton and then died herself shortly afterward
leaving a number of minor eh} dren. Theoiflopphgns court’records are full of references
SN to these 3 estates. ~looks-to me like the John who died in Mississippi was their
:§‘?$* son, John 1V , born 1794  They also had a son. George;baat 1804 . John B'berg

and wife were glveh S sore” for John's bapt. I fdund this in a Book Called

R y " Dauphin Co. Records'by Gen, 3ubllshlhg Co. while in Clevetand, but neglected to
Q‘% _33 check on the church where it took place. I will get this together for the ]
N next letter if you are interested. this is all very confusing, but I'm not giving up .=;?
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1301 Bradford Road
Oreland, Pa. 19075
July 9, 1989

Dear Mary Ellen,

Thank you so much for the additional material on the Plattenberger family. I already
had a copy of the obituary of Barbara Plattenberger but it was in German and I never had
it translated. It seems to answer a number of questions about her and the children of
Johannes. I spent most of yesterday going back over all of my notes on the Plattenbergers
and resolved some questions but probably created several new ones. 1’11 try to answer all
of the questions that you raised in your last letter.

With regard to the Peter Blattenberger family; I took the dates of birth of Peter and
Susanna’s children from Mildred Donley’s book. She shows the year of Peter’s birth as
1805 but I don’t know where she got her information. In my own research on the
Plattenbergers, I never came across any baptisms, marriages, etc. on the Peter and Susanna
line. I think that the settlement of Susanna’s estate which you sent to me definitely
proves that the Maria/Polly who married Isaac Cassel was from this line. Perhaps a
baptism record will turn up later on Maria to prove it once and for all. Could you send
me copies of any information you have gathered on Peter and Susanna’s children and their
descendants so that I can add these to my records. It looks like you have a lot more
information than Mildred had in her book on this branch of the family.

There are many remaining questions pertaining to the immigrant Johannes and his wives
and 1 don't feel that we have all the answers at this time. But, for what its worth, here
are my best guesses based on the information we have so far:

WHAT WAS THE BIRTHDATE OF JOHANNES BLATTENBERGER?Y

The baptismal records of the Catholic Church in Bavaria show that Johannes was born
on 12 October 1721. That date agrees with Johannes’ age of 22 years on the ships log when
he arrived in 1743. The qguestionable item is that Barbara’s obituary said they were
married in 1734. Barbara was 22 at that time but Johannes would have only been 13 years
old. I guess that’ not impossible but it is a little strange. In the absence of any other
information, I think we have to accept the 1721 date as being correct.

WAS JOHANNES MARRIED ONCE BEFORE HE MARRIED BARBARA PALMER?

This is an interesting one. The notion that Johannes could have been married once
before marrying Barbara Palmer came from an interpretation of the 5th sentence of the
memorandum of Barbara’s death where it stated "It was in 1734 when she married Johannes
Plattenberger who is a widower now." There was some initial uncertainty as whether the
phrase "is a widower now" meant that Johannes was a widower before Barbara married him or
after she died. However, since the sentence says "widower now', it was most likely meant
to apply after her death.

Also, in a letter from Mildred Donley, she felt that it was strange that there was a
4 year gap between the births of Anna Maria in 1737 and Philip 1n 1741 when it was common
to have a child every two years. Therefore, perhaps Anna Maria was a child of a first
wife. On the other hand, a Moravian record of Anna Maria and her husband J. George
Buerstler stated that Anna Maria was a daughter of John and Barbara. Of course, there’s
always the possibility that she was 'adopted" by the second wife Barbara.

\
If Johannes’ birth date of 1721 is correct as we aésumed above, then he was only 13

years old in 1734 when he married Barbara Palmer. He would have been much too young to
have had another wife before 1734.




Based on all the evidence so far, I conclude now that Johannes was married only
twice; to Barbara Palmer in 1734 and to Ottilia Margaretha Boetzell (or Zimmerman) in
1760. The reason for the 4 year gap between Anna Maria and Philip could be that another
child who we don’t know about at this time was born and died in that period, If the child
died at birth there was probably no baptismal record in the church in Bavaria.

WAS THE THIRD CHILD DANIEL BORN IN 1743 BORN IN GERMANY OR LANCASTER, CO. PA.?

He was most likely born in Lancaster County after Johannes and Barbara arrived since
the notice of Barbara’s death says they came to America with only two children, not three.
The two would have been Anna Maria born in 1737 and Philip born in 1741.

WHAT WERE THE DATES OF BIRTH AND DEATH OF ANNA ROSINA BLATTENBERGER?

The Moravian records of burials in the Lititz cemetery indicate that Anna Rosina died
1n 1758 of "tooth fever" at age two. Therefore she was born in 1756 and the birth date of

29 May 1756 is probably correct. ] was 1in error in saying that Barbara died in
childbirth. |

WHAT WAS THE BIRTHDATE OF PETER BLATTENBERGER?

If Anna Rosina was born in 1756, then Peter must have been born between 1753, when
Frederick was born, and 1756. That would make his birthdate 1754 or 1755,

WHAT WAS THE CORRECT NAME OF JOHANNES' SECOND WIFE?

[’'m still unsure at this point if her malden name was BOETZELL or ZIMMERMAN but I'm
fairly sure that Ottilia and Margaret were the same person. Deed H-370 in 9 January 1767
mentions "Margaret Zimmerman of Manheim Isp., widow. Property on High Street transferred
to John Plottebarger of the same place. This may have been a house or piece of land left
to Margaret by her first husband or it could have been left to her by her father which
meant 1t was still on the records under her malden name of Zimmerman. Margaret also may
have used her maiden name after her first husband died and she became a widow. The
marriage record at St. Paul’s Reformed Church at Manheim shows her name as Ottillia
Margarethe (Zimmerman) Boetzell of Altohoe. Until anything else shows up, I guess we’ll
have to assume that her maiden name was 7immerman and her first husband was a Boetzell.

In your letter you mentioned sending for Orphans Court records for John IIT who
married Anna Mary Ettley and that their son John IV is probably the one who died in Miss.
territory. My research indicates that John 11l was the one who died there in 1817. John
IIIl served in the Revolutionary War at age 16 in 1781 and later commanded the Swatara
Guards as a Captain in the war of 1812, In 1821 a bond was issued to his widow Mary
Blattenberger in Lancaster Co. to dispose of his estate (Lanc. Co. Bond Ref. 1821, Bond
Bk. A-1, Page 52), It appears that John III had a military career and was killed in an
Indian battle in 1817. It probably took until 1821 to prove that he had died so his
estate could be disposed of. You said that John IV was born 1 Jan 1794. My FGS shows a
birthdate of 1 Nov. 1801 and shows George born on 30 May 1803. Some more confusion for
both of us! Could you please send me your notes on this.

To add to all the confusion, when checking my notes, I came across several marriages
and one baptism that don’t seem to fit into the picture anywhere.

Irinity Lutheran Church, Lancaster |

A John and Elizabeth Plattenberger had a daughter Catharine born 22 Oct. 1779.
John is believed to have died early and his widow, Elizabeth, married a John Lehman on 6
March 1794. Who was this John Plattenberger? pd




Misc. Marriages:
Barbarb Blattenberger married Peter Brossman

John Blattenberger married Elizabeth Eby (Could this be the John and Elizabeth
mentioned above?)

Trinity Tulpehocken Reformed Church, Jackson Tsp., Lebanon Co.:
Catharine Blattenberger marr. George Hartman 12/6/1835
Jacob Blattenberger marr. Maria Schulz 5/18/1839
Christian Blatt. (?) marr. Matilda Weitel 5/14/1837

Tobor First Reformed Ch., Leboanon, Lebanon Co.
Elizabeth Blatt. marr. Johannes Blesterer 10/21/1828

On top of all this, we still have the question of the "Vorschrifts" that you found.
Incidently, I came across mention of these types of papers in an article in s genealogical
column that I subscribe to from a Middletown, Pa. newspaper. A copy 1s enclosed. It
says that Vorschrifts were writing samples prepared by the teacher for the student to
follow and are now collectors items. On one hand, I want to be as objective as possible
and take the information on its face value. But, on the other hand, the information
doesn’t fit into any other research findings. The pieces that don’t fit are:

1. The Vorschrift on Nathanael Plattenberger indicates that he was "released from
living", as you had it translated, in 1756. The Moravian records of burials at the Lititz
cemetery say he died in 175127

2. The Vorschrift on Christian Plattenberger say he was born 25 June 1747, baptized 6
July 1747, and died in the year 1756. The Moravian records of the Schoeneck church on
file in the archives of the Moravian College in Bethlehem, Pa. include an obituary on
Christian Plattenberg which states he was born on 25 June 1747 and died 18 Jan. 1833 in
Baltimore. The dates of birth are the same!!, If there had been a second Christian
Plattenberger, the date of birth in the obituary would have been different.

J. Barbara’s obituary said she had 9 children. Our research turned up 10 which
already raises a question. If we assume that both Frederick and Christian died in

childhood and were replaced by two other children, it would raise the total number of
children to 12. '

4. If Frederick and Christian died as children, why isn’t there any mention of their
deaths and burials in the Moravian records of the Lititz cemetery along with Philip,
Elizabeth, Nathaniel, Anna Roslna, and Barbara who are mentioned.

At this point, all I can suggest 1s that we keep the question of the Vorschrifts
open. I appreciate the fact that two separate translators said that "kinder-losung”" means

"died as a child" but maybe those words had a different meaning in the 1750s when they
were written.

This letter is really getting long so I better close for now and get 1t in the mail.
I enclosed a few other items that may be of interest. The letter in German dated 22 Oct.
1381 looks like it came from an archivist and seems to give some more information on the
Plattenbergers. It was sent to me by Franz Blattenberger who attended the Plattenberger
reunion several years ago. If you know anyone who can translate it, could you please send
me a translation. The other item relates to the Eby family. It looks like the Susanna
Eby who married Peter Blattenberger was 1 daughter of George and Rosina. George was a son
of George Sr. and Barbara Neff. They came from Switzerland.

Please let me know what you think about all of these questions. Looking forward to
hearing from you.




Sep? /8, /7857

Dear Bernice, o

Ever site I received your letter a month or so age I have been
wanting to write you but kept putting it off'til I had a little more
time to write a decent letter. Today I got another letter from you so
I decided that was a signal I should just "make ' the time to write.

First, I must tell you how saddened I was to hear of the death of
your dear husband. It must have been a terrible shock to you and your
family. I just don't know how I could deal with such a situation. You
seem to have a very close-knit family and I am sure that with their
help and support you will make it through this difficult adjustment.
Several of my friends have lost their husbands recently and have been
immensely helped by a "Dealing with Grief" program 1in our church and
the ensuing support groups.I am sure that there are similar proegrams
in your area if you feel the need. -

Bill and I have been "dealing with retirement" ! And doing pretty
well at it. We have been doing a good bit of travelling... making up
for all the years we never even took vacations ! We just got back from
a wonderful trip to Alaska. We were on a group tour with my brother and
sister and their spouses plus seven other couples, most of whomzwere
friends of my sister. We had a great trip but I'm not in a hurry to
go back although I'm sure there is more to gsee. We algmost didn't get
to go. Bill came down with a terrible flu vius that gave him a terrible
fever and wracking chills. He ended up in the hospital four days and
got out just before we were to go on the trip, fortunately,fully recovered
I've never seen him or anyone else so sick. I really thougﬁt I might
lose him. MY brother is our doctor and he decided to put him in, thank
goodness. He was '‘terribly dehydrated and:after a gallon or so of I:Vy
he began to improve. They CT scanned him from one end to the other and
did all the blood work etc and couldn't find anything but a virus. But
it was scary. He felt fine on the trip but it wasn't really demanding.
Next month we are going to England for a reunion of the Bomb Group
he was in during the war. He has never attended any of the reunions
before so this will be an experience. We've never travelled so muthe
There were lots of tottery old folks and widows on the Alaska Cruise, so
I'm glad were doing these things while we still can.

I would love to have copies of anﬁ@nformation you find in the B
Chronicles of Middletowg onmithe B'bergs, Cassel or Jacob Kreibill ( Graybill)
whose wife was Elizabeth Delebaugh_dau of Peter Delabaugh of Dauphin Coz?John
Casselﬁ(1791—1880) son of Fred Cassel married Barbara Graybill. They lived in Maytown.
Their son , Jacob and fawmily came to Montgomery Co,0hio about 1850.x

I finally got smart and sent copies of thehblattenberg papersuto the Moravian
Hist. Soc and they confirmed that "Kinder Losung" refers to scriptures or Ythoughts
for the Day" for Mgrdavian children as you said'Fhau%and Ursula wrote you. I sent
them some copies before I went to GermanyN but did noT have time to go visit them
as I #ud hoped to do. Maybe I'(\ make it another time. She wrote me a nice
note inviting us to visit but by the time I got the note I had already made other
commitments. But I must write them again.

I am glad to find that you are still maintaining an interest in genealogy and
I wish that you would take 1t upon yourself to revise Mildred's book., Some one
certainly should. She doesn't seem to be very interested any more and the book
certainly could use improvement. Maybe you could set her on the golden throne
and get her cooperation and notes. I agree that she seems to have used a lot of
imagination when writing the book. Dale Berger has been very\ehgpful and seems willing




-

to share his information. And of course I'd be willing to give you what
I have found. There is a lot in the Orphan's court records which
I mentioned about this family. ' “

Now back to the little_papers. If they weren't death notdces, what

do you think they were?¢ Could they have been given to thése children
as "Birthday cards". Dale says there was a Nathanial who was born

and died in 1751 listed in the Moravian cenetery records, but here

we have a Nathanial, born in 1751 having a birthday in 1756.!] That's
not possible either. I am going to send them to the woman mentioned
in the letter and see what she says about them. They are surely confusing.
All this goes to show how difficult it is to translate old German. At
least five different people I showed those papers to agreed that they
were death notices, but they didn't know anything about the

Moravian Church! I will let you iknow what Mrs. Margaret Wilde thinks
about them. |

Now to John's second wife, Margaret. You said that he Married Ottilia
Margarethe Boetzel on Aug 24 1760 as recorded in records of John Casper
Stoever.( But questioned the name Pfaffenberger ) Dale gives the Date As Aug 15
1760 and says it was at St. Paul's Reformed church. Possibly these records both
come from different sources. I'm inclined to agree that Pfaffenberger is not the
same name as Plattenberger,but it's possible that someone mada a mistake in trans
cription as often happens. However there is another piece of evidence to .gupport
your contention. I hve a copy 0f a deed where John sells 192 acires  which he
bought in 1762 from Abraham Steiner and sold to Peter Greider in 1764. His wife's
name is given several times as Anna Margrethe not Ottilia Margarthe. I don't

believe Anna and Otilee are equivalent in any language although I could be wrong.
In other transactions of which I have copies her name is given asMargaret.

7

However I also have problems with Margaret Zimmerman being Johannes 2nsd wife.

If Apna Rosina was born in May 1761 --- which would be barely possible it the

wife were Otillia Marg.... that would mean she was only 6 years old when they gave

her and her sister the property in 1767. This is given in the deed as lot 14 1in
~Mannheim town. It is on the south side of High St. The property Marg. Z,sold

to John is described as on the noth side of High St. They are definitely not the

same piece of property. Of course the name Marg. Z on the sale of the property

to John 6 years after their supposed marriage doesn't make sense either. Why

would she need to sell it to her husband ? She could have given it to her daughters

if she wanted them to have property. Both of these properties are lots in Man

heim, néither a farm as Mildred claimed. What evidence is there that Marg's

maiden name is Zimmerman, except the sale of the property, which only offers

a suuposition ? I just checked my last letter from Dale and apparentliy his

source of info for the marriage gives " Ottilia Margarethe ( Zimmerman ) Boetzell of
Altchoe" but he doesn't say what the husband's name was. ( Pfaffenberger or
Plattenberger.) ' -

The other problem I have is wikh John III. I have never found the Reference to
him dying in Miss. You have mentioned that Egle's Notes state that he was 1in

the Swatara guards and then died in Miss. Isn't it possible that John in the
Swatara guards was the one livi®ng in Middletown and whose death is recorded iin
the kprobate records as Married to Mary Bolton. He seems definitely related to
John II. Perhaps the one who died in 1817 is another John who remained 1in Lanc.
Co. Since his estate is probated in Lanc. Co and it is stated in the papers

that his wife also lives in lanc. Co. Couldn't this be the John son of Daniel
as mentioned on p. 16 of Mildred's book ? I have a notion that Egle confused
the two Johns. Mary Blattenberg Bolton definitely lived and died in St. Peter's
Church. I received a copy of the church records recently which told of her death,
gave baptismal records for dohn and George adn stated she had 7 children by
John. Thomas, John and George were given as minor children and have guardians

ot
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. I haveen't figured out who‘the other 4 children are

appointéd after John's death
- but since they didn't re

lans they were probably born before the

I would send you copies of the court records

quire guard

re avalilable.

church records 3

but they wouldn't be readable.

You can get them through LDS libr. I believe

and I think we are going yo

in PA for some gen. research eithe

My niece is going to be married in Mass. in Nov.
I could spend a month workin

to go and stop

I sent you the roll # in my last letter.
be fun.

er coming or going . It should
" know, and I am debating where

gon it , I
use of my time. It's even possible I will get near Dale.

you for a while and must write some other letters.

Think I'1ll send him a copy of this letter.

I should go for the best
Well I have thrown enough at
I need to write Dale too.
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G2, GEORGE EBY 3, (George 2, Theodorus 1), Carpenter, Joiner,
Gunsmith of Warwick Twp., Lancaster Co., Pa., borm __ ca. 1738,

Earl Twp., Lancaster Co., Pa., died 16 Jun 1779, Stony Point, N.Y.
Married __ ca. 1760, Warwick Twp., Lancaster Co., Pa., Rosina
Eby Shauer, born __ ca. 1743, Warwick Twp., Lancaster Co., Pa,,

died 26 Apr 1819 \WP. Issue: _ | g
- G11}, Johann (John) Eby 4, borm __ ca. 1761, died 16 May

1820 WP.
Married 27 Nov 1786, Margaret Blattenberger .

G12, Elizabeth Eby 4, bomm __ ca. 1762, died after 1819.
_ Marned ___ ca. 1790, John Biattenberger .........

ey

C13, George Eby 4, born 11 Aug 1764, dicd 8 Jul 1847.
Married __ ca 1790, Magdalena (Mary) Ellen-
Therger T
G14, Susanna Eby 4, born ___ ca. 1766, died after 1819.
Married 27 Sep 1786, Peter Blattenberger ... .. ..

G15, Jacob Eby 4, born ___ ca. 1769, died 8 May 1852

WP.
Married __ ca. 1799, Miss Rebecca .............
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,m  Sept. 20, 1989
Dear Dale, ' '

This letter should be short because most of the things I want to cover are
in the letter to Bernice Wilson, a copy of which I'm including. I've had several
letters from her this summer and as you will gather from the letter, she lost
her husband from a heart attack while they were:visiting her daughter awaalting
the birth of her baby. Very sad and unexpected I think she is coping as well

as could be expected and I am encouraging her to continue with her genealogy and
hopefully revise Mildred's book. -

1 asked a friend to translate: :the German letter from Franz Blattenberger, but as
I suspected contained no information we do not already have. The haddwritten part

does have information you might not have so I'm sending it back to you with transl.

FAMILY OF JOHN III. I got the first inkling of this in a book I mentioned to you
called Dauggln Co. Records which I ran across in Western Reserve Hist. Libr. 1n
Cleveland.'I wrote the library and asked them to copy the information for me as
I did not get everything. The date of 1794 for John IV was given but that would
have made his mother only 14 yrs. when he was born and that didn't seem likely.
When the library sent me the info. they sent instead the records that they had
for St. Peter's Church whi¢h was much better and gave the same date that you have
for the birth of John IV. and George. Unfortunately, I've already managed to
misplace the St. Peter's records or I would send them to you. Thess®@film of the

Orphans Ct. records shows a tragic story and I have tried to make a chronology to

go along with the copies I'm sendlng you which are very hard to read. The typed
transcripts are abstracts I found in another library and I'm also including them
where avallable as they are easier to read and but they are rather carelessly done
and do not always agree with the orignal. I%"ve struggled with these things for
weeks but think I flnally have them copiled for you and Bernice and fairly under-
standable. It is primary source material which is about all the genealogists will
accept these days and should lay to rest the story about John III being killed 1n

Mississppi. You will see that the John killed in Miss. had a wife Mary and 3 minor

daughters and lived in Lanc Co. rather than Daughin. Are you convinced or do you
have other primary evidence. I think Egle must have made a mistake and got 2

Johns confused--- easy erdugh to do. I'm anxious to know what you think of my
detective work. I don't know whay I worry about it since I know now that John I1
and ITI aren't my ancestors, ( thanks to you 1) I guess it's Jusabeceuse I have

so many Plattenberger heirlooms. I have Mary P's spinning wheéel, too. ﬁ?ﬁ“7
But you have certainly won the battle over the '"plattenberger papers’ -k

wrote that Christian's church obituary said he was born in 7T was convinced,

then I got the letter from the Moravian Hist. Soc. which exiyFatned it all. Too

bad my translators didn't know more about the Morafian church. But then how

are we going to explain Nathanialsdeath in 1751 when e have a paper wrltten for

him in 1756. It could be he died in 1761 and the’ 6 was mistaken for a ‘57, on

the records. I'm seeing more and more how many mistakes are made on
transcriptions of primary source material , let alone secondary material.

I am getting to the place where I am very suspicious of ang of the
colder books or records. I have found so many errors in my Aunt's work and
have had to throwZ: out a number of really "good" family lines.:
This really hurts especially if ther is a lot of information kiown
about them. But fortunately, I have "gained" an interesting fmily in the Eby
family, There is a lot of information on various Eby lines and particularly
Theodorus who was the ancestor of Susanna Eby Plattenberg. Th e pages you
sent me on the Eby;”?mkave giscovered is a relativley new book by Clyde Groff
who has done a huge book on descendents of Groff family. 8t He is very thoro
and the book is well researched.

But now I've gotten off the track again. The list of children you have
for John III has several that appear to be his bros and sisters . Phillip, married




to Rosanna Mc Glanahan died 20 Apr. 1854 ( St. Peter's Church Records) is «
listed among the children of John II and is presumably executor of his estate.

His name and b. date are listed on the record I received from the DAR on the
application of Maranna Starr. These names on application agree with a few exceptions
with Bernice's list of the children of John II and she has their babptism records
for nearly all of them at Trinity Luth church at Lanc. PA.,# 4 Susan, # 5 Margaret

# 10 Isaac on your EamrGr. Sh. are on both #ernice's list and the DA? list as

well as mentioned in John II's will. The only one mentioned in the will but not

in other records was Nancy who seems to be the youngest. They probably never got
around to putting her name in the family Bible ! | '

Anna Mary1ﬁi %%enberg'Bo’ton s death record at St. Peter's church said she was

born 10 Gct. 1780 and died at age 35 yrk 1 mo. 8 days”’ét would figure to

18 Nov. 1815, This fits with the chronology of the Microfilm’ records of OrPh.

Ct. proceedings as well as with the settlement of her fatweg,s estate., She belqg 4(?
a minor under the age of 14 at Athe time of the settlement™and she wAs given

lot # 3 in &he land which had been owned by her father. There seems to Dbe

no guestlion as to the fact that John II1's wife was Anna Mary Ettley although
I have never seen proof of it. - -

Anna Mary was probably quite young when she matried-Jehm. He was 15 yrs
clder so I would question Samuel bw21792 and Peter 1793 ascwezl as
tTosepnevumEdyrmwwlm%xi Catherine, Anna seem likely although not menticne
in the Court proceedlngs as were John, George and Thomas ( whose name
you do not have). It's possible these girls were aiready married and didn't

require the appointment of a guardian. Mary Pl Bolton's death 1info sald she

nad 7 children by J. Pl. but that could have been wrong or the others
might have died in infancy.

I must get this out of the way-and into the mail after making a few more copies
for you, I never seem to get all I need done on one trip. I do hope to hear from
you soon and see if you agree that I have got it figured out. I am sorry it isn't
better organized but I have spent way too much time on it already. Hope you

can make sense of 1it.

As 1 meationed 1n Bernic's letter we are planning a trip East to my niece's wedding
on Nov. 11 and hope to do some work on my 2 Cassel families , both in flane. and

Montgomery Co. in PA. Have you any good suggestiocns as to the best sources. There
are so many available _but I want to make the best use of my time. '

Hope to hear from you soon
your " cousin"

7)74%7 Clln Cooe




October 10, 1989
1301 Bradford Road
Oreland, Pa. 18075

Dear Mary Ellen,

Spent the last two evenings carefully reviewing the most recent

information that you sent me. Thanks so much for copies of your research
material.

After carefully studying the Orphans Court documents pertaining to
John II (born 1744) and John III (born 1765), I concluded, as you did, that

some of the children that I had listed under John III were actually
children of John II. By the way, you did a great job of organizing the
documents in chronological order.

At the time that I did most of my research on this line of
Plattenbergers, I came across some secondary research at the Pa. Historical
Society in Philadelphia which came from Rachel Snavely, a daughter of the
Magdalena Plattenberger who married Frederick Snavely. Magdalena was a
daughter of John II and his second wife Anna Maria Brandon. A copy of my
notes taken from the Snavely record is enclosed. Rachel Snavely listed a
total of 19 children, supposedly all born to John II. 5 children by his
first wife, Christiana Haines and 14 by his second wife, Anna Maria
Brandon. At the time, I doubted the accuracy of this secondary research
since the span of time over which the children of the second wife were born
(1779 to 1805) far exceeded the normal 20 year period of child bearing.
Also, since John II was born in 1744, he would have been 61 years old when
the last recorded child, Isaac, was born in 1805. Your research seems to
confirm the Rachel Snavely record plus adds another child, Nancy, to the
list. The other strange thing was that the record of baptisms at Trinity
Lutheran Church stopped with the baptism of Henry in 1789. That again gave
me cause to believe that the subsequent children listed were perhaps
children of John III and his wife Mary and were baptized at some other
church. With both Johns being married to wives with the same first name of
Maria, it was difficult to keep their children separated.

I originally listed Philip as a son of John III because the baptism
record at Trinity Lutheran Church listed his parents as "Johannes and
Magdalena", not Maria or Anna Maria, as in the other records from this same
church. That led me to believe that Anna Maria Etley may have had a middle
name of Magdalena. Now I realize that, since my research source was
secondary ( it came from a reprint in the Pa. German Series), there may
have been a translation error or an error in re-listing the information for
publication. I think the real proof is John II's will of 1813 which
mentions his son Philip.

It appears from your research that John III died sometime between 2
Aug 1810, when he was listed in the will of his father John 11, and 26 Oct
1813, when John Bomberger, the administrator of his estate, filed the
petition to sell his home. Do you think it’s safe to assume that the Mary
Blattenberger who bought the house was John III’s widow, Anna Maria Etley?
Your research also proves that John III is not the one who died in Miss.



territory in 1817. I agree that it must have been another John, but which
one is still unanswered.

Copies of my revised family sheets for John II and John I11 are
enclosed. Let me know if you agree with the revised versions.

I was glad to see the question of the interpretation of the little
papers with the phrase "kinder losung"” was finally cleared up. The date of
Nathaniel'’s death could have been 1761, as you said. If so, everything
else seems to fit. I searched my research notes for something on Nathaniel
and couldn’t find anything but I know I didn’t dream up the date of 1751.

I must have found it somewhere. But it was odd that the letter you
received from Henry Williams at the Moravian Historical Society didn’t list
Nathaniel as being buried at the Moravian graveyard at Lititz. 1I’l1l have
to search again.

I’m not sure where the J. H. Blattenberg from Wayne County, Ohio fits
in. I noticed that the article mentioned that he frequently attended
national assemblies of the Sons of the American Revolution. Also that his
paternal grandfather, John Blattenberg, served in the Mexican War. There
may be some reference to his lineage in the SOA material if he claimed
membership through the Blattenberg line as well as through his
great-grandfather on his mother’s side, Philip Mc Cracken. The Mexican War
occured between 1846 and 1848. Therefore, his grandfather John Blattenberg
must have been born around 1820 - 1830. It’s a shame that the article
doesn’t mention J.H.’s first name nor the name of his father, H. M.

You mentioned that you were planning a trip East in November and would
like to do some work in Montgomery County on the Cassel family. 1I’d
recommend that you spend some time at the Montgomery County Historical
Society Library in Norristown, Pa. It is located at 1654 De Kalb Street
and is open Monday, Wednesday, Thursday and Friday from 10 to 4, Tuesday
from 1 to 9, and Saturday from 9 to 12. Their telephone number is 215 272

- 0297 if you want to confirm the times. I also spoke to an old
genealogist friend of mine who said that the Cassel family of "Worcester
Tsp." was already fairly well documented. If that’s where your Cassel line

was from, check for a family history before you do other research. Perhaps
you’ll get lucky and find something.

Also, while you’re in Pa. please give me a call if you get a chance.
I live near the Fort Washington exit of the Pa. Turnpike and I'm only about
20 minutes away from Norristown. My telephone number is 215 836 - 4727 and

I'm usually home from work by 6:30 every evening. It would be nice if we
could meet and talk about the Plattenbergers for a little while.,.

Looking forward to hearing from you,

Sincerely yours,

al &ﬂg%
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Dear Friends

It doesn't seem possible that 1n less than a month the
"80's" will be a decade past and we’'ll embark on the "890'sg" I
used to wonder where the years went and now I wonder what has
become of the decades. According to the " life Expectancy projec-
tor"” on this computer, we both have about 20 years left, so0 it
looks like, barring some accident, we will both see the twenty-
first century and a new millennium.

However, we' ' re not taking any chances and are trying to
make each year the best that i1t can be. We reallv enjoy our
retirement and have no trouble keeping busy. After 30 years on
the Vandalia Butler School board, Bill has finally decided enough
is enough and did not run for re-election this year. It has been
a most rewarding experience for him, but it's time to turn the
responsibilities over to someone else. He still enjoyvs vegetable
gardening, his woodworking shop and a more recent interest, the
Vandalia Butler Historical Society. I'm still working hard on
our family history and hope to have my book ready by this time
next vear. | also enjoy gardening and crafts and this prast year
put in a lot of time on our church bazaar, the proceeds of which
go to support hunger projects all over the world.

This vear seemed to be the one in which we traveled a lot,
perhaps making up for all the years we never went anywhere!
After a rather mild and uneventful winter, I took off for

. A

Germany to visit Jim and Cheryl. They had been urging us to come

in Mayv to see the tulips in Holland. I couldn't convince Bill to
go (May is garden planting time) so I bravely went off alone. The
weather was absolutely perfect the whole time 1 was there. The

highlight of the trip was a visit to Keukenhof, the beautiful
estate which the Dutch bulb growers use to show off their latest

achievements. Fach area 1s planted by a different grower and
each one tries to outdo the other ! It was absolutely dazzling,
every spring bulb seemed to be in bloom at the same time. Two

other beautiful gardens I visited were the Palmengarten which had
a magnificent display of rhododendrons and azealias and the
"Bundesgartenschau'" which is the annual garden show of Germany
and held 1in a different city each year. Jim says May i1s the best
time to visit Germany and I agree. While in Germany we paild a
visit to our friends in Lichtenfels and spent two delightful days
in Schwarzenau with our newly discovered Cassel cousins.

Bill might as well have come with me to Germany for 1t rained
the whole time I was gone and he didn't get the garden planted
until July. Then it didn't do very well as the weather turned
dry.We had to cancel our "Soup Party" for the second year 1in a
row. But the year was not entirely "soupless" for he made a big
kettleful to sell and raise money for our Historical Society's
Pioneer Days celebration. It turned out great even if we did have

to use canned veggies. Not to be defeated by the weather, Bill
planted late spinach in August and enough came up to supply
Popeye for eternity. We have frozen 1i1t, put 1t i1in bags for

spinach salad and given oodles away to our friends and family

In mid-August we joined my brother and sister and spouses and
1] other couples for a trip to Alaska. We flew to Fairbanks and
then worked our way South by train and bus through spectacular




scenery, glaciers and wildlife to Seward where we boarded the SS
Rotterdam for a cruise to Vancouver,B.C..Again we were blessed by
wonderful weather and the opportunity to see glaciers '"calving"
close up and the interesting cities of Juneau, Ketchikan Sitka
and Valzez. After a seven day cruise we disembarked at Vancouver
and took a tour of that most beautiful city. The Camcorder which
we bought to record the antics of our grandchildren provided us
with a wonderful record of this unforgettable trip.

October found us in King’'s Lynn England participating in a
reunion of the 392 Bombardment Group, B-24 unit with which Bill
served as a bomber pilot in World War 11. The real purpose of
this gathering was to rededicate the refurbished monument which
they had built after the war i1n memory of those who lost their
lives from that group. Bill and I both enjoyved renewing old
acquaintances with some of the men he had known and marveling at
how much they had aged over the past 45 years ! It was a rather
hurried trip with lots of activities including two days of sight-
seeing in London, but not much time to "do our own thing’

The final trip for the year was attending the wedding of
our niece, FPolly Cassel in Northampton Mass. We took a week to
drive there stopplng along the way to do some genealogical re-
search in Lancaster Co. Pa. |

In spite of all the gadding about, we've managed to spend
considerable time with our children and grandchildren, who we are
happy to say live close byv. Fortunately we don't have to travel

to see them. We are so happy with the way all five are growling
up and think they are veryvy lucky to have such nice " normal?”
lives, All children should be so0o fortunate.

But now we are ready to stay home for a while and are look-
ing forward to celebrating the Christmas Holidays with our family

and friends and counting our many blessings.
Our wish for you all 1s a joyous Christmas and a New Year

filled with hope and gladness.

Our Love and Best Wishes
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Row 1. Dhvig (Ghips),Bil} and "Reb'f Maryg,
Celia, Natalie ( Nancy, s )

Row 2: Janpjce (Chip's Wwife)their pay. .
Jessie, Nancy holding Julianna, Lisa

Row 3: Jim, Chip,




Chrlqtma" 1992
November 24{ 1992@ 

Dear Friends . _ a . _
I used teo wondar whv peop]p were so @Hc1+ed ahouf ce Ipbratlng a N@W Year.
Probably bnrnuce my life has been ptetty routine and ['ve never had a year

 that I considered had 1 was never anxious to sec it over. Put now I'm begin-

'nlng to unders Lﬁnd bP(ﬂUQﬂ 1992 qfarted ouf bad qnd at certain' times got
- worse, . | |

_ .Yauf may remember that laSt_yeur'ﬁ'1ettefﬁfﬁﬁnd mé'"réCGvéring"'ffom gall:
- bladder surgery and a bout of pancreatitis. i thoucht I was doing flnp._but
_derim ated +through the hr)hdnvq and to make a long story short I ended up

‘back in the hocp11n1 with more surgery for an awful abscess of the pancreas.
Thonks to  wonderful dﬁcinrq and 2 mmrp weeks in the horpltal I have fully

“_yrefnmnred ﬂnd no reason o @Ypﬂﬁf anv more p}ﬁblem ain 1hat line. I don’'t seem

to .have the Stﬁm1ﬂﬁ that T once had buf 1 'we nPVﬂP bpen this old before'"eiw
ther, so I can use thal as mv eqpuge! e | |

" While 1 waq rocover1ng T got the idea of puft:ng on hlstorlcal house
tours for our local hjﬂf0r1fﬁ1 SOClety, which Bill 15 preq1dent of this year.

'i.Thpy turned out to be very qucvpssfu] and earned us lots of 'monev for the

restoration of the old one room S(h@O]houqm that the society moved to their
 property last year, Due o the effﬂrts and flnanﬁlal contrlbutans mf many of
~ our members the bulding has been restored to a 1864 ~version and at our
”Piﬁneér Days"” co]pbrat1nn last fall, d@mOﬁgtratlon P]aQSﬁS were put on by
former teachers much to the delight of children and adults as well. A wonder-
fully sucessful pFﬁﬁlﬂm Uurjng the pioneer Day cp1pbrnt30n Bill and I made
vegetable :Pﬁup in our 55 gal soup kett1e WhIPh earned us another $500 There .

o still more to do ﬂ”d HGW WP are ﬁmlng fO hnvn Qhrlgtmaq tourq to earn more
money fo f3n1$h 1he Joh | | | f | e .

T gneqq maybn it's Juqt bpcause we are g91+1nq older but 1t seems we have s
lost a great many fPlPﬂd“ this year. One very cloqe to us died after gall
bladder sureery, which roally shook me up ! But the worst for our family was

. the death of Bill s 49 vear old brother, DaV1d Case from congestive heart

Fﬁllurﬁ DﬂV]d was a much beloved teacher in our school system who had run A

very SUCCesSs ful DE(A ptoglnm { Jubq and a change of attitude for kids who were
likely dropouts) Just before his death the whole family had been together

' . near Bufialo fnr lh@ wedding of our niece and David seemed more like his Q]d;;ﬁ;J;,A;ﬁ,ﬁgf

T he hmd since bis heart at*ark spveral years ago. It didn't t seem
possible that he could be on life support in the hoqpltal 2 days later' - Thank

goodnpﬂs we all hﬂd 1haf wonderful +1mp togefhnr

Ycu‘VQ hOﬁrd the bﬁd npwq-; now the good newg i A“ Blll 5 70th blrthday

on Sept 21 apprnavhﬁd bhis brother and sister d601ded we should celebrate it in
a b1g way to thank him for all the n1ce things he 'S done for the family and_
with the cooperntlon of fhp rest of s . put on a grﬁat surprise party for him
~at the local cnmmuﬁ1ly gmlf c]ub ( not fhat he ever'plﬁvs golf). Fortunatelv I
was able to come up with a big enough ruse to get him there w1fhout even a

ﬂ'-ﬁurp1r10n and he was speechlass. Most of the family was 1here and a few of our

- clogest frlﬂndr, ]he big urprlﬂe was his birthday pxegenf an 8 week old

'-Gﬂ]denxﬂetriﬁvor pup, qnmﬁthlng he's always wanted but was afrald to get! He's

named him " Rebel" after the plane he flew in ww 11 "'Rebel Gal . And he_s
living up to his hame, a bull in the Chlﬂﬂ shop whﬁn_ln the house which fortu-




* natély isn 't oftpn' PPQp]P hpnp te1]1ng me he w111 ca]m dawn'bv the tlme heﬁs
A year old—“ don't I hopa Sl L | | e -
This HPWﬁ]ettnr wou]dn t be Comp]ete w1thout thp annual report ﬂn Blll s
garden;_ Well 1h1q yﬁar we had ]ots of rain and Jots of vegetatlon . so much
_ that our deer pOpulaflﬂn hos ]HCFPHSPd by" ]eﬂpﬁ'ﬁnd bounds'" . Now that"he S
 got the rabbits undmt ﬁnntro] with catq nnd the coon and groundhcg populatlon
with live traps, the deer hame +akpn over. There arn said to be more deer in
Montgomery Co than when our pioneer anCPGtﬁfa_(ﬂmg here in 1802. One day last
summer Bill saw a doe with THRFE fawns cross in front of our house from the
tyeeg beside the hmuqm to the wooded areéa on the other S]de and several weeks
. later I took piclures of them back in the gardﬂn Thpy ate nearly all the
green beans and all the flowers off of 50 brocolli planfs,. leaving nothing
_behind-:but"thﬁ Jittle branrhns L £116SS we 11 have to f111 up the empty'f
Spaféq-lpf1 in tho ftp@?ﬂf fﬁF brac0111 with vnn]qon' L S '

We haven' t done wny trﬁwelllng thxs y@ar to gppak of althnugh I dld take-;
a couple of E@ﬂ@ﬁ]ﬂglﬁﬁl Jauntq to Penn _and N.Y. Wthh furned - to be
modératply ﬂUP(ﬁQQfU] and lots of fun. Onp eqper1al]v 1nterpst1ng trlp was to
the restored home in Lancaster Co PA which was built bv our ancestor Durst
;_Fby in 1727 and haﬂ recently been purrhaﬂﬁd and in. the process of restoratlon

by ano1her of h1 de“gpnden+q ‘1 am on the iast Leg Gf my famlly“nlqtory bﬂok“t~ “

and:hopp to get 3+ f1n1thd as a Chrlstmas glft to my famllv th15 Vear

Since July I'havp bppn'.cmﬂduoting WOrkghop$ for our ChUPCh’ annual
"Hunger Rﬂ?ﬁﬁP -"Ti have beeﬁ fe5ponqib1p'f0r'thP Chrlstmas shop and I'
_ff1hr1]1ed to say we earned about $3500 for our efforts. The whole Bazaar will
net over $10,000 , all of which goas to feed hungry mouths around the world.

~ However it's a 19119f fﬂ hﬁVP 1t Gvevnﬁnd now we can. get on to Chrlstmas

In. spite nf thn qndnpqq of fhlglvﬁﬁr we hﬁve had many b16551ng5, not the
least of which are our wnndprfu] children and grandchlldren We were delighted

to hﬁ\@ Jim who lives in Vllglnlﬂ Peach home for the birthday party but sorry

 that_ ‘his wife Cheryl whn had Just started a npw 1ench1ng job couldn't get
awny . Wh1rh. of Leauirse 15 why she’'s not in thﬂ plcture with the rest of the
foamily. Nancy, our duughter couldn't pass up the npporiun1ty to 1ake 'apﬁrt
time tenching job in our local xaratlmnal srhool where th teaches child caref 

-~ and ch]]d dpvplnpmﬂnt Hpr own 3 darling dﬂthtprq are 11V1ng proof of how
wé11 she knows her ﬁumep% a1thnugh 1t hﬁq bppn vpry hard for hpr to be away .
_flnm them pvpn tor o half ng '

Ph]p = famllv 19 grmwnng Up too faﬂf tn sult us they arp SO busy wlth all |
their activities, it is a real treat for us to See them even though they are
fon]y 2 miles away! But I guess we wouldn't want it any oth@r way, . . busy klds_

,”garp general]v good k1d9 th h] cerfaln1 nre thqt e - |

= Whpn our children were ]1ffle we alwayq hﬁd thelr plcfuz on our Chrlstmas_- |
cardq but finally had to drop the idea Whﬂn NEHFY started mugglng'and wouldn't
1ake_ a dpcpnt picture. Now h@r chlldrpn are dolng the same but we thought 1t
would be nice to let you old tlme friends as wel ] aq our new ones, see what a
 handsome family they turned out to be. Thﬂ picture was taken at the birthday
. pariy and shows the newest member Rebnl We are Jugtlf1ab]y proud of them and
8s long as they stay healthv and happy we fpel thaf we havp the- greatest
blessings of all | - L |
 Best w1rhpq f01 a Merrv Chr1qtmaq to you a]l and a HﬂppV.New Year
| L | S Wlth much love

" %,/ LT ifé”"’ %/ %’Mﬁ/f/ V /{ 7/5 , S
L b :} /4#




July 23, 189U

Lerary e Ler,

Lt s beon guibe & wl"l‘.:i..:l..t-:-:-r e our pabhs have orvossedc buat ot
lLonks Like bthey will ocross again soon. [Pm cdeliohted to bhe alble
Lo abtbend bhe great 2506 h Sl atbenberaer aryvival reunton. L ve notb
met. Omara but talked to her on the phone and she has rea LIy done
a Tanbtastbro goby as fay as I can tell.

0w so glad vou are going Lo handcdle the genealogical part of
Lihe veundon, yvou sure lLooked organized to wme when 1 visibecod you
Sihmee Lhat time 1Y ve done very little Plattenberger research, bhut
I have weitten 1t all wvoe and along with bthe rest of my ftather’
Lines [ have "self —-Published” a book on the family., ©L7mo copwing
et L z-:swz-}:ﬂ-'*y*t' g bhat has do owithy Platbtenberogers and descencents
anca will enclose wibh this lLeltber. Winateveyr seems appyobyiate
can oo Ln bBhe new book., Later when 1 have more time [ will send
move L formation on descendents of Polly Plattenberager and lLsaac
Cassel that [ did not dnclude H9n wmy book because bthey weaere not
aur direct ancesbtors but are dcdefinibely descendents of the Plat-
Lenberager Tamily.

Thise Tuesday. my siosber ancad T andgd our spouses are going bo
Man, Hawaii tao help celebrate bhe 100 th birvthcoay of owe th 1y
cousth an Mobther® s shicde who was her best friend and cousin when
Lhey  were oilrils. Mother” s been dead since 1LHHL but her ocousio
I"*’I Llcdred 1o sbill agoing strong, an absolutely remarkable woman. She
La sharp as a tack plave cduplicate byddoge, agolf, 4f she can woark
. 't:.. ::i*. . SLRgs an plays the piano and dse a great stovry tellee. 1
hope [ got same of her genes. dnyway 1t s going ta bhe a big

g 1L e back Aug. VY Justoan

4

attair anc a great vacabtion ftor us. We
Lame ba gel vreachy bto go Lo BPA

L sang o acin® L odone any Blatbenberger researoh labely buat
some  Just Fell 4n my Lap about the time 1T oot the danvitation Lo
e reundton, a Cassel\Blatbtenberger ocousin oall t-'-"rrr:l mer @l satal she
Fach Just gol aroun :::I Loy veaching hey grancfatbher’ s oilaey whiolh e
kept Tovr many years. He mentioned one day 0 foragot to ask hey
for bthe specific day bubt will get that later )] that his oreat-
unc.le Peter had died and thet e was the twin brobher  of bols
cpr-anchnother FPolly Plabttenberger Cassel. How' s bthat for  a  bomobe
sher )l L7 LG jw-'—‘* L shows v bhat anformatiaon can pop up o sy bime
anc explains why  thedy bivibhadavs were so olose togebher, Ml
clrech s ook IL rLebts Pebter as a son of Peter PL anchoaives a dabte of
18305, But I mhave no ddea wheve she gob b7 Do vol I tound obihey
bavth recaords faor Lhely chaldren Jacol SLQLJ_M SeGanna an Manheiln
aeriman Hetormedod ohuyroh vecoros bub nobhong for them o 1L seeams
oclel Lhat 4 bthere were a rvecorod Tor Peber that some notation
woul Lol have been mace Lhat he was a bwin, She must have bhad some
wiformabtion as she gave bthe names of some of bFols ol ldren.  Howes -
@ n bhe 1880 census of Montgomery GCo OhRhio e and hils wite
HBarhara were Listed as grancparents without occupation an the
Fieame af Nora anad Heney Wedine, 1 assums she was hols daughber buat
cawlad have bean his agrandcdauahtbeyr, possiiolv.




Polliy’ o ceath certificate sbtates she died March 10, 18Y6G of
onettnonta at bhe age of YL yvears, 4 mos anc 18 davs. 1 used tLhe
date Tinder on bihe PAF and 2t caloculatbtes to o a biovbthdate ot Uoct
RN jﬁl, 04 ansteac of bthe 18B0OY dabe 1 had been olbven., Mavibe L can
finad Peter' s death cerbtificabe and see 4 the dabtes agree. Bul
aver 4F bhey don’ b, the Tact Uhat Mayr jorie” s Grancfatbher made Che
stbabement they were twins dls sufficilent primary evidence Tor me.
I don’t bthink the exact bbirthdate 1s bthat dLlmportant. Incidentally
PFoslily and lsaac had btwin daughbers, Blizabethy and Susanna  an
18340, 17 1L have Lo give all this bto the fellow n the fTamily who
1.5 s0 anteresteod o bwins.

We 1l 1T must olose this and gelt 2n the mail bto vouw,  Umavras
cAian® L say to whom bo send the 4nfo , but I assume yvou are  bLhe
one. L oam nobt anoluding all the supporting dabta as yvou probably
Mave most aof b bubt will bhe glad to supply any anformation L have
Lhat vow oon’ b, IF there’ s anvbhing else vou need to know, please
asle., Looking forward bto sesing yvou in August.  L7m byiingirng  my
Frienad Suwe Tolle agasin. My husbanod has saome eyve  problems  and
hesiades s not btervibly dnterested Ln Genealogy but Suzy Ls
alwavs good for a trip and wanbts bo wvisit the lLanc, Lo Menn.
Hist., Soc. Library. I fFeel lucky as 1 oidadn” bt owant bo tbravel that
far alone,

Sancerel

b4
Tty Stbone
A

ey B lLlen Case
G517 Lttt le York Hda.
Davbhon , Uhio. 494714
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Unele Peter Blatbtenberger died Ghis morn g He was a 'tLWZ‘.L;I'“I ) - cab -
ar of my garancmother Cassel who coed G ywedsrs @ l_,hj t_tt:..l,. o Peloey
Aied  sudden ,  aged 80 years, LI months 28 days. I went to
Miami Co. bto let ow friends know about Linc:le” ¢ deabi.
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13 1. & t Lenberager and his wife LHusanné L SRV ki) L FLCIE & at
cle2atln, et barbhodate filoures oub b Illl:::: 't-tiflkilt{-}?l-" 283, III.,E:iUx’-I*

—— B

.
- = - mamaske ur il i i Sl T e o

[ )
Sl s, [T —— -

el

?:ﬁ{/fj

[ A

- — -

L T mm . -

. ‘L_L-J.,*L *—"&. /?é.’ZZy /L?/w/,xpxhgqt,q.tf,fé
@[/C 77:/{4: VP o e Win% W*'}L?’ J‘j.ﬂ Ao to

aneler, bratel a// A % .

fé/c.' -.i#..’ C, fﬂ ;'? /L:’h# 3FJS/5(¢£$ e ki{ / ’-’f,'i—L fﬁ‘f n& e fﬂ/‘? s 3"?.—-"({ ;* 5 S——{-
9 rl‘»i/"ﬂ £ /ﬂ/;:}m:&fu 22 /éa? V73 / "5-: Yo o . -

Y N
4 r
ﬁw; ta,
: vo- LT
- _'l‘.-:'l-_ [ T
ok , .

OCTO BER, SU’H'DAY 25 | ]885

f X 1885.
' OCTOBER, “EDBLSDA'L 28,

-

.h L- B
N
.|fll'lll|r t :
/a/;:}({/f "? ’-'f"wf; v g, | 1‘
A A |

Tt h/“ Lf,fin_t}'f{’-?‘{.’ : =

/- L' . l} g

!
_Z:{f'mv /J‘;’?C’“C/

o, F;Lt/é_ Prlov, sliced wbai

- —_— .

—rwr s

A= -
L I i S i o —

PRV S T

- A, I a
. ; F‘.J ' - - S N f o
/ " *
{ / | Ve
e N : - -
' . . | [ - —nin - , - ' l
: | ™ iy
| ) L f.f" JI-- .--;
- - * ;""F ‘E-’f I..-i‘!..-!‘“-r {‘_J'-‘ L
- - _ y + |
- P .
{ .
) - = 2 - 7 .
. S S -— L
— B I- fi.ll'li I
-;,. ) )
o ", o _ - —
- -'. ———a —r -
3

: | o

ut/.: Z #fta(,{&(, 2’7-'1. vl /pf (e . lgaé‘ut*’“ i
Lt /f/t{.rr ’}’7:;: /Mﬁf}--&g, ﬁf’?é‘t& Cfﬁmn 1 mm-‘_, A |
. 7 S Ty . : ' . ' .o
: i El:' ﬁ':. "..14' L : - -'I thc .{‘f':r L RN /J : ij/f':;?‘?p/"t K& Z T A & ‘-{JUIL‘," Tt

,; /9 >

';’ 'L(Q.L(j ot 2 L : - S
\IO"DM’ <6.-  THURSDAY 29.

/_ i /a . “/-_E;:’ -' ’{:'; “oerrm e e e mma bl ;
/-t ’ C'{. /"L{#"': /q(m-f - :.'-'-' m;"l-ll - "':.-'L.. ey

g

/ﬁ'é’a/p( /Z&H;“t-{"" ’{Jﬁ'/{:‘trr:z;{

TUuEsDAY 27, ' kY Fripay 30,

- —— . S _
/af"f’f’f_,f :’"'f; Cz I-".ﬁ-f-(_./ ,’*1 {r?; 4# ,{:’ N S0 RESEE e }. P




